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Important information

Safety

@ Before using this product, please carefully
read through and understand all instructions.
Damage resulting from failure to follow these
instructions is not covered by the warranty.

@ Please only use the accessories/components
specified by the manufacturer.

@ Please only use alkaline batteries/lithium
polymer batteries provided with this product,
or batteries of the same specification/type.

@ Please do not attempt to forcibly disassemble
the product to trigger an alert or cause
damage.

@ Please avoid using sharp objects to scrape
the fingerprint sensor, as this may result in
permanent damage.

@ Please avoid exposing the product to areas
where water may leak or splash.

@ To prevent damage to the protective cover,
do not expose the product to corrosive
substances.

@ Please avoid hanging objects on the handle
as it may interfere with the functioning of the
lock.

@ Please use a soft, damp cloth to wipe
fingerprints or dirt from the assembly surface.

@ Please do not remove the batteries while
setting up or operating the product.

@ Please select professional personnel for door
lock installation and follow the installation
instructions provided by our company. Do not
disassemble the door lock and ensure that the
relevant sealed stickers are properly kept.

@ After completing the installation and
troubleshooting, please change the default
master PIN code immediately. Ensure that the
mechanical keys are stored properly and do
not share the PIN codes with others.

@ After the door lock triggers a low battery
alert, promptly replace all batteries and
ensure correct polarity during installation.

Caution

@ Do not place the batteries near sources of
ignition to prevent explosions.

@ Do not use any power source that does not
meet safety requirements to power the
product.

@ Please avoid short-circuiting the battery's
polarity with metal objects to prevent
explosions.

@ Please ensure that installation or any
component replacement is carried out by
Philips, a Philips authorized service center, or
professional technicians.

@ Please refrain from using accessories
or components made by unauthorized
manufacturers or not explicitly recommended
by Philips. Using such accessories and
components may void the warranty.

A Attention

1. The default PIN code for this device is 12345678.
2.The PIN code length is between 6 to 12 characters.



Settings

Master mode

(MWake up the keypad;

@Wwithout inputting any other digits, press the [*] key twice, then
enter the master PIN code, and press [#] to confirm to enter master
mode.

A Attention

1. The default PIN code is 12345678.
2. Only one master PIN code is allowed.

Master fingerprint

(MWake up the keypad;

(@Without inputting any other digits, press the [*] key twice, then
place your enrolled master finger on the fingerprint sensor to enter
master mode.

A Attention

1. The door lock has no master fingerprint enrolled by default. Please enroll a
master fingerprint before use.

2. Do not enroll the master fingerprint as any user fingerprint.

3. Only one master fingerprint is allowed.

Add a user

Add a user PIN code
[ X X ]
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Press the [*] key twice, then enter the master PIN code, and press [#] to confirm.

1 1

Press [1] to enter settings, then press [1] again to add a user. The door lock
will automatically detect and add PIN codes, fingerprints, and key tags.
Users can simply add the desired access method.

32 O ®

(DAdd a PIN code: Enter a new user PIN code, press [#] to confirm, then re-
enter the PIN code and press [#] again. After the successful addition prompt,
press [*] to return to the previous menu until exiting master mode.



(@QAdd a fingerprint: Place your finger on the fingerprint sensor.
When prompted to "Please remove your finger and try again," lift and
then re-place your finger on the sensor. Repeat this process several
times. After hearing the successful addition prompt, press the [*] key
to return to the previous menu until exiting master mode.

(3Add a key tag: Enroll a new key tag, after the successful addition
prompt, press the [*] key to return to the previous menu until exiting
master mode.

Add a one-time PIN code
eoe
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Press the [*] key twice, then enter the master PIN code, and press [#] to
confirm.

1 2

Press [1] to enter settings, then press [2] to add a one-time PIN code.

P @ @ ®

Enter a one-time PIN code of 6 to 12 digits, then press [#] to confirm.
Enter the code again and press [#] to confirm. After the successful
addition prompt, press [*] to return to the previous menu until you exit
master mode.
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Press the [*] key twice, then enter the master PIN code, and press [#]
to confirm.

1 3

Press [1] to enter settings, then press [3] to add a palm vein.

g ®

Hold your open palm over the palm vein recognition area, about 10 to
20 centimeters away from the door lock for registration.

After the successful addition prompt, press [*] to return to the previous
menu until you exit master mode.

A Attention

Your palm should be positioned over the palm vein recognition area during

registration, with a tilt angle of no more than 25° and a rotation angle of less than 90°.

Add or modify master fingerprint
XX
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Press the [*] key twice, then enter the master PIN code, and press [#] to
confirm.

1 4

Press [1] to enter settings, then press [4] to add the master fingerprint.

2 ® 9
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(DNo master fingerprint set: Input a new user fingerprint, which

will automatically be set as the master fingerprint. After hearing the
successful addition prompt, press the [*] key to return to the previous
menu until exiting master mode.

(@Master fingerprint already set: Input a new user fingerprint, which
will replace the existing master fingerprint. After hearing the successful
addition prompt, press the [*] key to return to the previous menu until
exiting master mode.



Modify the master PIN code
XY
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Press the [*] key twice, then enter the master PIN code, and press [#] to
confirm.

1 5

Press [1] to enter settings, then press [5] to modify the master PIN code.

3 ® 5@ @

Enter a new master PIN code, press [#] to confirm, then re-enter the PIN
code and press [#] to confirm. After the successful setting prompt, press
the [*] key to return to the previous menu until you exit master mode.

Outside unlock

(DTouch to wake up the keypad, enter the enrolled PIN code, and press
the [#] key to confirm.

(@After hearing the voice prompt "Door opened", simply push or pull
the handle to unlock it.
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(DPlace the enrolled finger properly on the fingerprint sensor located (MPlace the enrolled key tag properly on the key tag recognition area.

at the inner side of the handle. (@After hearing the voice prompt "Door opened", simply push or pull
(@After hearing the voice prompt "Door opened", simply push or pull the handle to unlock it.
the handle to unlock it.
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A Attention
(DPlace the enrolled palm vein properly on the palm vein recognition 1. The recognition distance for palm veins is 8 to 25 cm.
area. 2. During recognition, the palm must be over the palm vein recognition area, with a
@After hearing the voice prompt "Door opened", simply push or pull tilt angle of no more than 25° and a rotation angle of less than 90°.

the handle to unlock it.



Network Connection

Download the official App Manually add
Step1: Open the official App, tap [+] in the upper right corner of the
Please scan the QR code or go to the APP homepage, and choose to add the device manually.
corresponding App Store to search and Step2: Search the current door lock’s model name from the manually-
download "Philips Home Access”. add-device page and enter into the network configuration page.

Step3: Follow the prompts on the App to finish the network
configuration.

Add door Lock to network

Scan QR code

Step1: Connectthe door lock with power supply and find the QR code

Download

under the rear trim of the door lock.

Step2: Open the official App, tap [+] in the upper right corner of the
APP homepage, and enter into the page for QR code scanning.
Step3: After scanning the QR code, please follow the prompts on the
App to finish the network configuration.

Please scan the QR code to download the product
User manual in detail.
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Informasi penting

Keamanan

@ Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, baca dan
pahami semua petunjuk dengan cermat.
Kerusakan yang diakibatkan oleh kegagalan
dalam mengikuti petunjuk ini tidak tercakup
dalam garansi.

@ Harap hanya gunakan aksesori/komponen
yang ditentukan oleh produsen.

@ Hanya gunakan baterai alkaline/baterai
polimer litium yang disertakan dengan
produk ini, atau baterai dengan spesifikasi/
tipe yang sama.

@ Jangan mencoba membongkar produk
secara paksa untuk memicu peringatan atau
menyebabkan kerusakan.

@ Harap hindari menggunakan benda tajam
untuk menggores sensor sidik jari, karena
dapat mengakibatkan kerusakan permanen.

@ Hindari meletakkan produk di tempat yang
dapat menyebabkan kebocoran atau percikan
air.

@ Untuk mencegah kerusakan pada penutup
pelindung, jangan biarkan produk terkena zat

18 korosif.

@ Harap hindari menggantung benda pada
gagang karena dapat mengganggu fungsi
kunci.

@ Gunakan kain lembut dan lembap untuk
menyeka sidik jari atau kotoran dari
permukaan rakitan.

@ Harap jangan melepas baterai saat mengatur
atau mengoperasikan produk.

@ Pilihlah tenaga profesional untuk
pemasangan kunci pintu dan ikuti petunjuk
pemasangan yang disediakan oleh
perusahaan kami. Jangan membongkar
kunci pintu dan pastikan stiker yang disegel
disimpan dengan benar.

@ Setelah menyelesaikan penginstalan dan
pemecahan masalah, segera ubah kode
PIN master default. Pastikan kunci mekanis
disimpan dengan benar dan jangan berbagi
kode PIN dengan orang lain.

@ Setelah kunci pintu memicu peringatan
baterai lemah, segera ganti semua baterai
dan pastikan polaritasnya benar selama
pemasangan.

Perhatian

@ Jangan letakkan baterai di dekat sumber api
untuk mencegah ledakan.

@ Jangan gunakan sumber daya apa pun yang
tidak memenuhi persyaratan keselamatan
untuk menyalakan produk.

# Hindari hubungan arus pendek pada
polaritas baterai dengan benda logam untuk
mencegah ledakan.

@ Pastikan pemasangan atau penggantian
komponen dilakukan oleh Philips, pusat
layanan resmi Philips, atau teknisi profesional.

# Jangan gunakan aksesori atau komponen
yang dibuat oleh produsen yang tidak
resmi atau tidak direkomendasikan secara
eksplisit oleh Philips. Penggunaan aksesori
dan komponen tersebut dapat membatalkan
garansi.

1. Kode PIN default untuk perangkat ini adalah
12345678.
2. Panjang kode PIN antara 6 hingga 12 karakter.



Pengaturan

Mode master

(MBangunkan papan tombol;
(@Tanpa memasukkan angka lain, tekan tombol [*] dua kali, lalu

masukkan kode PIN master, lalu tekan [#] untuk mengonfirmasi masuk

ke mode master.

1. Kode PIN default adalah 12345678.
2. Hanya satu kode PIN master yang diperbolehkan.

Sidik jari master

(MAktifkan papan tombol;

(@Tanpa memasukkan angka lain, tekan tombol [*] dua kali, lalu
letakkan jari master yang sudah didaftarkan pada sensor sidik jari
untuk masuk ke mode master.

1. Kunci pintu tidak memiliki sidik jari master yang didaftarkan secara default.
Harap daftarkan sidik jari master sebelum digunakan.

2. Jangan daftarkan sidik jari master sebagai sidik jari pengguna mana pun.
3. Hanya satu sidik jari master yang diperbolehkan.

Menambahkan pengguna

Menambahkan kode PIN pengguna
(XX
oo
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Tekan tombol [*] dua kali, lalu masukkan kode PIN utama, dan tekan [#] untuk
mengonfirmasi.

1 1

Tekan [1] untuk masuk ke pengaturan, lalu tekan [1] lagi untuk
menambahkan pengguna. Kunci pintu akan secara otomatis mendeteksi
dan menambahkan kode PIN, sidik jari, dan tag kunci. Pengguna cukup
menambahkan metode akses yang diinginkan.

[ X N ]
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(DMenambahkan kode PIN: Masukkan kode PIN pengguna baru, tekan [#]
untuk mengonfirmasi, lalu masukkan kembali kode PIN dan tekan [#] lagi.

Setelah penambahan berhasil, tekan [*] untuk kembali ke menu sebelumnya
hingga keluar dari mode master. 19



(@Menambahkan sidik jari: Letakkan jari Anda pada sensor sidik

jari. Ketika diminta untuk “Harap lepaskan jari Anda dan coba lagi,”
angkat lalu letakkan kembali jari Anda pada sensor. Ulangi proses ini
beberapa kali. Setelah mendengar prompt penambahan yang berhasil,
tekan tombol [*] untuk kembali ke menu sebelumnya hingga keluar
dari mode master.

(®Menambahkan tag kunci: Daftarkan tag kunci baru, setelah prompt
penambahan berhasil, tekan tombol [*] untuk kembali ke menu
sebelumnya hingga keluar dari mode master.

20

Menambahkan kode PIN satu kali
eoe
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Tekan tombol [*] dua kali, lalu masukkan kode PIN master, lalu tekan [#]
untuk mengonfirmasi.

1 2

Tekan [1] untuk masuk ke pengaturan, lalu tekan [2] untuk
menambahkan kode PIN sekali pakai.

HO@ @ ®

Masukkan kode PIN sekali pakai yang terdiri atas 6 hingga 12 digit, lalu
tekan [#] untuk mengonfirmasi. Masukkan kode sekali lagi dan tekan
[#] untuk mengonfirmasi. Setelah penambahan berhasil, tekan [*] untuk
kembali ke menu sebelumnya hingga Anda keluar dari mode master.



Menambahkan urat nadi telapak tangan

Tekan tombol [*] dua kali, lalu masukkan kode PIN master, dan tekan
[#] untuk mengonfirmasi.

1 3

Tekan [1] untuk masuk ke pengaturan, lalu tekan [3] untuk
menambahkan urat telapak tangan.

g ®
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Pegang telapak tangan Anda yang terbuka di atas area pengenalan
urat telapak tangan, sekitar 10 hingga 20 sentimeter dari kunci pintu
untuk pendaftaran.

Setelah penambahan berhasil, tekan [*] untuk kembali ke menu
sebelumnya hingga Anda keluar dari mode master.

Telapak tangan Anda harus diposisikan di atas area pengenalan vena telapak tangan
selama pendaftaran, dengan sudut kemiringan tidak lebih dari 25° dan sudut rotasi
kurang dari 90°.

Menambah atau memodifikasi sidik jari master
XX
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Tekan tombol [*] dua kali, lalu masukkan kode PIN master, dan tekan [#]
untuk mengonfirmasi.

1 4

Tekan [1] untuk masuk ke pengaturan, lalu tekan [4] untuk
menambahkan sidik jari master.

2 ® 9
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(MTidak ada set sidik jari master: Masukkan sidik jari pengguna baru,
yang secara otomatis akan ditetapkan sebagai sidik jari master. Setelah
mendengar prompt penambahan berhasil, tekan tombol [*] untuk
kembali ke menu sebelumnya hingga keluar dari mode master.

(@sidik jari master sudah ditetapkan: Masukkan sidik jari pengguna
baru, yang akan menggantikan sidik jari master yang ada. Setelah
mendengar prompt penambahan berhasil, tekan tombol [*] untuk
kembali ke menu sebelumnya hingga keluar dari mode master. 21



Mengubah kode PIN utama
XY
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Tekan tombol [*] dua kali, lalu masukkan kode PIN utama, lalu tekan [#]
untuk mengonfirmasi.

1 5

Tekan [1] untuk masuk ke pengaturan, lalu tekan [5] untuk mengubah
kode PIN master.

OO B ® @

Masukkan kode PIN master baru, tekan [#] untuk mengonfirmasi,

lalu masukkan kembali kode PIN dan tekan [#] untuk mengonfirmasi.
Setelah prompt pengaturan berhasil, tekan tombol [*] untuk kembali ke
menu sebelumnya hingga Anda keluar dari mode master.

22

Buka kunci dari luar
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M®Sentuh untuk mengaktifkan keypad, masukkan kode PIN yang
didaftarkan, lalu tekan tombol [#] untuk mengonfirmasi.

@ Setelah mendengar prompt suara “"Pintu terbuka“”, cukup
dorong atau tarik gagang untuk membuka kuncinya.
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(DLetakkan jari yang terdaftar dengan benar pada sensor sidik jari (DLetakkan tag kunci yang terdaftar dengan benar pada area
yang terletak di sisi dalam gagang. pengenalan tag kunci.
(@setelah mendengar perintah suara “"Pintu terbuka””, cukup dorong (@Setelah mendengar perintah suara “Pintu terbuka”, cukup dorong
atau tarik gagang untuk membuka kuncinya. atau tarik gagang untuk membukanya.
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Vena telapak tangan
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(M Letakkan urat telapak tangan yang terdaftar dengan benar pada 1. Jarak pengenalan untuk vena telapak tangan adalah 8 hingga 25 cm.
area pengenalan urat telapak tangan. 2. Selama pengenalan, telapak tangan harus berada di atas area pengenalan vena
(@Setelah mendengar perintah suara “"Pintu terbuka””, cukup dorong telapak tangan, dengan sudut kemiringan tidak lebih dari 25° dan sudut rotasi
atau tarik gagang untuk membukanya. kurang dari 90°.
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Koneksi Jaringan

Unduh Aplikasi resmi

Pindai kode QR atau buka App Store yang sesuai
untuk mencari dan mengunduh “Philips Home
Access”.

Menambahkan Kunci pintu ke jaringan

Memindai kode QR

Langkah 1: Hubungkan kunci pintu dengan catu daya dan temukan
kode QR di bawah trim belakang kunci pintu.

Langkah2: Buka Aplikasi resmi, ketuk [+] di sudut kanan atas beranda
APP, dan masuk ke halaman untuk memindai kode QR.

Langkah 3: Setelah memindai kode QR, ikuti petunjuk pada Aplikasi
untuk menyelesaikan konfigurasi jaringan.

Tambahkan secara manual

Langkah 1: Buka Aplikasi resmi, ketuk [+] di sudut kanan atas beranda
APP, dan pilih untuk menambahkan perangkat secara manual.
Langkah 2: Cari nama model kunci pintu saat ini dari halaman
tambah-perangkat secara manual dan masuk ke halaman konfigurasi
jaringan.

Langkah 3: Ikuti petunjuk pada Aplikasi untuk menyelesaikan
konfigurasi jaringan.

Silakan pindai kode QR untuk mengunduh manual
pengguna produk secara detail.

25



Informacoes importantes

Seguranca

@ Antes de usar este produto, leia atentamente
e compreenda todas as instrugdes. Os danos
resultantes do ndo cumprimento dessas
instru¢des nao serdo cobertos pela garantia.

@ Use somente os acessérios e componentes
especificados pelo fabricante.

@ Use somente pilhas alcalinas ou baterias de
polimero de litio fornecidas com este produto
ou do mesmo tipo e especificacdo.

@ N3o tente desmontar o produto a forca pois
pode acionar um alerta/alarme ou causar
danos.

@ Evite usar objetos pontiagudos para raspar
o sensor de impressao digital pois isso pode
resultar em danos permanentes.

@ Evite expor o produto a dreas onde possa
haver vazamento ou respingos de dgua.

@ Para evitar danos a capa protetora (tampa),
nao exponha o produto a substancias
corrosivas.
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@ Evite pendurar objetos na alca, pois isso pode
interferir no seu funcionamento.

@ Use um pano macio e imido para limpar
marcas de impressdes digitais ou sujeira da
superficie.

@ Nio remova as baterias enquanto estiver
configurando ou operando o produto.

@ Escolha um profissional para a instalagdo da
fechadura que siga as instrucdes fornecidas
por nossa empresa. Ndo desmonte a
fechadura e certifique-se de que os lacres
sejam mantidos adequadamente.

@ Apds concluir a instalacdo e os testes, altere
imediatamente o cddigo PIN mestre padrao.
Certifique-se de que as chaves mecanicas
sejam armazenadas adequadamente e ndo
compartilhe os cédigos PIN com outras
pessoas.

@ Se a fechadura disparar um alerta de bateria
fraca, substitua imediatamente todas as
baterias, garantindo a correta polaridade.

Cuidado

@ N3o coloque as baterias perto de
fontes de ignicdo para evitar explosoes.

@ N3o use nenhuma fonte de energia para
alimentar o produto que nado atenda aos
requisitos de seguranca.

@ Para evitar explosdes, evite causar curto
circuito com a polaridade da bateria com
objetos metalicos.

@ Certifique-se de que a instalacdo ou a
substituicdo de qualquer componente seja
realizada pela Philips, por uma Assisténcia
Técnica autorizada ou por técnicos
profissionais capacitados.

@ Nio use acessdrios ou componentes
nao autorizados ou ndo explicitamente
recomendados pela Philips. O uso de tais
acessorios e componentes pode anular a
garantia.

1. O codigo PIN padrao para este dispositivo é
12345678.
2.0 tamanho do cédigo PIN é de 6 a 12 caracteres.



Configuracoes

Modo mestre

MAtive o teclado;

(@Sem inserir nenhum outro digito, pressione a tecla [*] duas vezes e,
em seguida, insira o cédigo PIN mestre e pressione [#] para confirmar a
entrada no modo mestre.

1. O cédigo PIN padrao é 12345678.
2. E permitido apenas um cédigo PIN mestre.

Impressao digital mestre

(MDAtive o teclado;

(@Sem inserir nenhum outro digito, pressione a tecla [*] duas vezes e,
em seguida, coloque o dedo da digital mestre registrada no leitor de
impressdo digital para entrar no modo mestre.

1. A fechadura ndo tem nenhuma impressao digital mestre registrada por padrao.
Registre uma impressdo digital principal antes de usar.

2. Nao registre a impressao digital principal como uma impressao digital de usuario.
3. Somente uma impressao digital mestra é permitida.

Adicionar um usuario

Adicionar um cédigo PIN de usuario
(XX
oo

® ® & @

Pressione a tecla [*] duas vezes e, em seguida, digite o cédigo PIN mestre e
pressione [#] para confirmar.

1 1

Pressione [1] para inserir as configura¢des e, em seguida, pressione [1]
novamente para adicionar um usuario. A fechadura detectara e adicionara
automaticamente cédigos PIN, impressdes digitais e cartdes tag. Os usudrios
podem simplesmente adicionar o método de acesso desejado.
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(DAdicionar um cédigo PIN: Digite um novo cédigo PIN de usudrio,
pressione [#] para confirmar e, em seguida, digite novamente o cédigo PIN

e pressione [#] novamente. Apds a solicitacdo de adicdo bem-sucedida,
pressione [*] para retornar ao menu anterior até sair do modo mestre. 27



(@Adicionar uma impressao digital: Coloque seu dedo no sensor de
impressao digital. Quando for solicitado “Por favor, remova o dedo e
tente novamente”, levante e recoloque o dedo no sensor. Repita esse
processo varias vezes. Apds ouvir o aviso de adigdo bem-sucedida,
pressione a tecla [*] para retornar ao menu anterior até sair do modo
mestre.

(3Adicionar um cartio tag: Registre um novo cartdo tag e, ap6s ouvir
o aviso de adicdo bem-sucedida, pressione a tecla [*] para retornar ao
menu anterior até sair do modo mestre.
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Adicionar um cédigo PIN de uso unico
eoe
eoe

® ® #H @

Pressione a tecla [*] duas vezes e, em seguida, digite o cédigo PIN
mestre e pressione [#] para confirmar.

1 2

Pressione [1] para acessar as configuracdes e, em seguida, pressione [2]
para adicionar um cédigo PIN Unico.

® ®

Digite um cédigo PIN Unico de 6 a 12 digitos e pressione [#] para
confirmar. Digite o cédigo novamente e pressione [#] para confirmar.
Apds a solicitacao de adicdo bem-sucedida, pressione [*] para retornar
ao menu anterior até sair do modo mestre.




Adicionar uma palma da méao

Pressione a tecla [*] duas vezes e, em seguida, digite o cddigo PIN
mestre e pressione [#] para confirmar.

1 3

Pressione [1] para entrar nas configuracoes e, em seguida, pressione [3]
para adicionar uma palma da méo.

—~1

g ®
Segure a palma da méao aberta sobre a drea de reconhecimento a cerca
de 10 a 20 centimetros de distancia da fechadura para registro.

Apds o aviso de adicdo bem-sucedida, pressione [*] para retornar ao
menu anterior até sair do modo mestre.

A Atencao
A palma da méo deve ser posicionada sobre a drea de reconhecimento durante o

registro, com um angulo de inclinacdo nao superior a 25° e um angulo de rotacao
inferior a 90°.

Adicionar ou modificar a impressao digital mestre

Pressione a tecla [*] duas vezes e, em seguida, digite o cédigo PIN
mestre e pressione [#] para confirmar.

1 4

Pressione [1] para entrar nas configuracdes e, em seguida, pressione [4]
para adicionar a impressao digital principal.

2 ® 9

=

\S

(DNa&o ha impressao digital mestre definida: Insira uma nova
impressao digital de usuario, que serd automaticamente definida como a
impressao digital principal. Apds ouvir o aviso de adicdo bem-sucedida,
pressione a tecla [*] para retornar ao menu anterior até sair do modo
mestre.

(@Impressao digital mestre ja definida: Insira uma nova impressao
digital de usudrio, que substituird a impressado digital principal existente.
Depois de ouvir o aviso de adicdo bem-sucedida, pressione a tecla [*] para
retornar ao menu anterior até sair do modo mestre. 29



Modificar o cédigo PIN mestre
XY
oo

® B #H @

Pressione a tecla [*] duas vezes e, em seguida, digite o cédigo PIN
mestre e pressione [#] para confirmar.

1 5

Pressione [1] para acessar as configuracdes e, em seguida, pressione [5]
para modificar o cédigo PIN mestre.

OO B ® @

Digite um novo cédigo PIN mestre, pressione [#] para confirmar e, em
seguida, digite novamente o cédigo PIN e pressione [#] para confirmar.
Apos a solicitacdo de configuracdo bem-sucedida, pressione a tecla [*]
para retornar ao menu anterior até sair do modo mestre.
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Desbloqueio externo

Cdédigo PIN

00

oo

PHILIPS

(MToque para ativar o teclado, digite o cddigo PIN registrado e
pressione a tecla [#] para confirmar.

@ Apds ouvir o aviso de voz “Door opened” (Porta aberta), basta
empurrar ou puxar a maganeta para destrava-la.



Impressao digital Cartdo tag

00 00
000 0o
PHILIPS PHILIPS
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a (-
(MColoque o dedo registrado corretamente no sensor de impresséo (MColoque o cartéo tag registrado corretamente na area de
digital localizado na parte interna da macaneta. reconhecimento.
(@Apds ouvir o aviso de voz “Door opened”, basta empurrar ou puxar a (@Apbs ouvir o aviso de voz “Door opened”, basta empurrar ou puxar a

alca para destrava-la. alca para destrava-la.



0O
00O

PHILIPS
S
N, i

1.2 3

4 a 6

7 8 9

O @

a o

A Atencdo

@Coloque a palma da méo registrada corretamente na area de 1. A distancia de reconhecimento da palma da méao é de 8 a 25 cm.
reconhecimento da veia da palma da méo. 2. Durante o reconhecimento, a palma da méo deve estar sobre a area de
@Apds ouvir o aviso de voz “Porta aberta”, basta empurrar ou puxar a reconhecimento com um angulo de inclinacdo nao superior a 25° e um angulo de
alga para destravé-la. rotacdo inferior a 90°.
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Conexioén a la red
Descargar la aplicacién official

Paso 1: Abra la aplicacion oficial, pulse [+] en la esquina superior

Escanee el cédigo QR o vaya a la App Store derecha de la pagina de inicio de la aplicacién y elija afadir el
correspondiente para buscary descargar dispositivo manualmente.
«Philips Home Access». Paso 2: Busque el nombre del modelo de la cerradura actual en la

pagina de anadir dispositivo manualmente y entre en la pagina de
configuracion de red.

Paso 3: Siga las instrucciones de la aplicacién para finalizar la
configuracion de red.

Anadir cerradura de puerta a la red

Escanear cédigo QR

Paso 1: Conecte la cerradura de la puerta a la fuente de alimentacion
y busque el cédigo QR debajo del embellecedor trasero de la cerradura
de la puerta.

Paso 2: Abra la aplicacién oficial, pulse [+] en la esquina superior
derecha de la pagina de inicio de la aplicacién y entre en la pagina para
escanear el céddigo QR.

Paso 3: Después de escanear el codigo QR, siga las instrucciones de la
aplicacion para finalizar la configuracion de red.

Descargar manual de usuario

Por favor escanee el cddigo QR para descargar el
manual complero del producto.

33



34

A i

o2 A qasddl caall 5
AYYE0TVA oo 5Lt 1A
e ddl Canpall say B9y s

By VY IV o ol

A

S

oo el sblladl aas Y
iz Jladdl olas
Sllasyl

Y Bl jume éi PES P Y
Juasdd) Al cldbozay Loy
GLrS ol Blus) iz (2
lazial Al auls g
NP PO E RO
9 S o e ST 2
Aaaly o OgSe gl Jlodal
L S gl eld 354
S oald BSHA e etae
plasial e gladl (2
oo Laiall SbgSL o il
Belas pd pulial oA b
B (0 Ao L (9m5e n 5
G M penld ASA
alizlll eda Jie alasiul
oleall Jlay) J) sligsUy

oaall e Ll gudad Coms o
Jaall dalsg de cld (35, 08 S
Aoy Locls pled Et...lns ol 2y
oo Flegdl ol mledl Glesy zald
B PUION

ol alae] (Lt byl ) aue 2y
audl Jeaas

wSA (asadio aid sLasl (a2
oo BBl oS cleglas g Lsly Jaall
oo STy Jaall elany @35 ¥ LSy
Wall ol gzl wlawmllly blazsYl
SLASaly o] G l@¥) aay
5o s G Ledlaly elasdl
2 A il pasddl iy padll
eoslall opusss e WSEoeall e
aS)Liwe pley o Ky Sl
,&}ﬁlywl _ap_..ﬂ\ 394y
4 Hlasel Jaall esay ol am
oz Jlidial i pllad) (alassl,
Lzl Audadll (e aSTly wibyllald)
S A sl

WQL&QJM

JESRT IR RERP RES DR TE R 4
Ll olegdad! e Bslyd
Dl plaall Jado ¥ Lagds
sda glsl pue e Aesld)
REAPWPSA (|

alsSll/mlaxlll alasinl 2n ¢
Laad danall 45, a0 lasas (&

cbladl  alakial o an ¢
odss oyt Slyll/aslal
L.LJ\L.Q.N Kl ‘&ul\ [V o Louall
Laadpeull/mlasloll ud
o Sl of s Jeman 85510

I RPN TS S IS SPSVIR 4
Aagay padiduns e Giasl Ball!
als I ell3 (535 1B tu> anad
sl

XIS
AL o1 ol Lpll ey 43 I

ooy ¥ Bl allasll ol sl @
E WA UNPNIFEHY



Slslacy)

N g_sw.p,.ll t,b,.n
crslall gl bsin o8 ()
M gliie e basal (g5 sl 6l Jso) gy (Y

1 1

Wrun Autty puiol Aosay e Jadll goimy ¥ )
i dty o) s il b Ll

530 [1] e sl o clslac¥l Js¥ [1] e Laia! RN ‘

Caspatll gy BSLAL RN (8yatiu skt 23L2Y (6,51 . TR g3 ey il oz ddl Canasdl 3ey dsol @ (i

0Ses Ledrinsy milall Slodles pliall Slesasy sl g e el posll dl Jssall wSU [#] zlas Je Lasals
gl Jgam sl A, 231 Aoty (rtatiiaeell * ¢ ]

’ Bl dusy HIMY!M‘X ¥y iyl

/N

(X X 7 @
20 A O
Cayyadll Gy Jol igasedd) Cayadll e, 28Ls) ()
[#] e bssly puriadl sus gaxddl
wasddl iyl ey Jls sl o sty
ALYl aay o B [#] e Laiisly
295! > ALl 2l J) 352l [#] e Laisl
oy Jeasdll g o0

peiuel] gasd iyl e, 28Ls)

® ®

aieddl canyall say 5ol o conie [F] 2l e Laiyal
ST [#] e Lasualy gyl

AYYEONVA 9o (ool A8 (qaseddl caiyadll 5y
m»\jw)wmﬂﬁf?«é

B podl Ay

taolall Ao by iin @8 ()

¥l zlias (e Laal cgy5 0 a5l o o] 0oy (Y
Se el olsdl dlmud ) apa¥ doimy pis @ (i
REVRLI{FUCIN () (S PENRTL PRS- PUSVRD- v S

35



36

AS..L>\3 S)l gwdﬁui\ \—é-:)-*j;m) 2\3[.,4!

®» ® #H @

ST [#] e Laialy syl

1 2

ALY [¥] e Laial @ clslae¥l Jlso¥ [V e dais!
Basls 8l asadl Cayatll 5o

H®H O ®

WY AT e 05 Buslg Bl (qasdd) cayatll 5ey 3o
Laalygyise saudl Usol o ST [#] e laisl o3 (23,
[#] e baasl (JLaSY! @l plos aay .28l [#] e
Jeaddll az9 8 A G Aladl Asslall ) Bagall

-t

i e clais] g el Aoy ALl
o] iy sl 1" il Lotic sl Lesa
e dang @ dlars) 28l S50 5 Wslally
glose day tilya Buie Aleall sda 5)S . paddall
J1 83gall [F] zlide e aial (JLeaSYI 2L,
Juiadll mss oo zol o aabladl awlal
R

oliie 2o Jmaady o i liie Aadle 23La)
de basl (Jlas¥l Al plow day Bugus
o0 gl G AnLal Zalall g 53gall [] 7 lide
sl sl

(Y



\S

(

2O
= =0
ot Aogay 50 iy Aagay oael iz o L)
oy Aty Aaia S AL LaT o (19 s
zlias e Lol dea Ul 23Lay) 2dllas ¢ low
229 oo g3 G Aaladl Aslall ] 352l [1]
iyl

EPURNEN P PFT FEWRCN PYS | E PNV PR

2ol Aagmy Jmo Jmiw (@ly Biair pusive
LlLaYl adlas plow amy Baszsll Awwsl
Al J) sogall [F] zlise e Laiisl izl

Ay N Aosa ) g (10 79,31 (G ALl

A S
il oSl g e Bpanl) Aalaie B8 aSTl ang
00 BT Olgs gy Azys YO (e g ¥ lle) Agli « duzeael]

RESCAR

Awutty pso] Aasaly Jstad o 2802

® ®

ozl Casyatll 3oy d5oT @3 (e [F] 7 lie (e laiys)
ST [#] 2 lids e Ladoly ot

1 4

Ll o cololacyl 2l Jf Jssall [V] zlide daisal

a1 5aysl 28Ls)

[ X X J

[ X X J
®» ® #H @
ovadeddl Casyaill ey 5l @3 conipe (*) g lide (e aiisl
STl [#] Lasaly ouas, )

1 3

e baial @dclslacyl 4asls ) Josall [V] £ lide Lasysl
S aye ALY V] £ Liae

g ®

e «aSD Baysl e 3par)) dabaie By parall CliS ais
RUTESUE | PR | Y- JUVI-S UM SRy T [ DPY

sl [ 7 lise (e Laasl s Ll 280231 Adllas day
ooyl Ja il g e s G Adnbad) Aaslall

37



ol e Jaall s

38

s

()
00

PHILIPS
S———

¢
\

3

&
8
'S

D % NS =

wasddl Cayanll 3oy J5aly cmolall A Llay ol L)
STl [#] 7 e e Laialy Jzmad

G clile Lo zsie LIV Aggiall ALl plow day Y
Amia) (gl o of 285

oo@

Lty prso] Aagaly Jytad of 2315

®» ® # @

cispatll jay dool o conipe [F] plize (e dassl
..\._‘S‘LLU [#] C\.Za.a de basly &@-«J_S)_" @A—'x‘f«jl

1 5

© ealslaeyl 2l ) Jssall [\] zliie Ll
e ddl Canyadll ey Joatd [0] zlide e Laiial
gatsy I

® #H @ ®

e ialy (i oty gakd Casyad ey (5o
il ey Jo) ael N Sl [#] s
aslall dl EJ}A_U [*] CLZM e bhasl ‘?LL” slae!

il sl (e o5 o Adslad|



bl 7 Lide el ey

(=

00 00
000 000
PHILIPS PHILIPS
e
-
@
12 3
4
7 ’/’—/X
o @
[:]
Ghie § moe S dmall oY) 2liie s ) rdlas de e S Jradl sl ms )
el (e iyl pasiald Ja Il bl e 325l puiol dasay
285 Gos elils L zgae SV e plons sy .Y Clle Lo zsiie LI Aggeall AL gl sy .Y
sl padll o o Asial jaall Corw ol 295 Sow

39



0
00

PHILIPS

S

D)

W

o atu v ©

B s 00w

D % N A =

SO 8 sl e B anll Aalaie e ameie (S domedl gl g )
sl aall Co gl 29 g il Lo Srsrie ol Cigio g Lo am Y

A s

o YO LI A (o S Byl e 8 yanll 2olawa s )
J5T 1593 Laglyg Ao YO (e 3 ¥ WLl gl Sl Byol e byanll Aalate 96 Sl G950 Of e cbyanll slisl Y
Ay e



Loy 48LY)

Bgl3dl G+ 7 liie e il « ooyl Bardatl) sl 1) gkl
Lla) 3ly (Gubill L)l Aminll (o Llall ol
Lo 5Ll

Amdio oo Jledl bl a8 5l el e Gyl 1Y Bglasll
Sl (0585 i J) dlssly ooty lead! 280

0585 el ¥ Gedatll e Bagasll Slalagyl a1 gkl
ASEd!

Byl Bl 30 ass (320 _El:"-'.'iE!
Jesmally i) (s i

=

S Al JLas|

ol Gedaddl Jusity o8
gl Almiadl S0y s o IS ERRAIE]
clightll e J) JEoYl o o B

.4li759 "Home Access

Al Jl oLl Cas aals)

6 Somsly B mas Sl a8 Luumgi 03 1) Slastll
L) a8 aladl Aaladl s Fay ) Bl
3 [H] zliae Bs3 L,aily ! Gudarll zudl 1Y Bglasll
I J313 el et 1) Bmiial] o Llall unel gl
Ayl Bl e s Aol Aniall
slal slayy Aayudl Glenadl o) maw day iV Bglasell
A 985 JLSY Budatll e a9l claligyl

41



PHILIPS

Philips and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke Philips N.V. and are used under license. This product has been
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